Form 4.68
The Insolvency Act 1986

Rule 4223.CVL Liguidator's Statement of S = 1 9 2

Receipts and Payments

Pursuant to section 192 of the For official

Insclvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies .
Company Number

02472302

Name of Company

(a) Insert full L.
name of company | {a) BBB Network Limited

(b) insert full  |/We(b) R JHunt Mark Hopkins
name(s) and PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP PricewalerhouseCogopers LLP
address{es) Comwall Court Comwall Court
19 Cornwall Street 19 Comwall Straet
Birmingham Bimingham
West Midiands B3 20T West Midlands B3 2DT

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our statement of receipts
and payments under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Date 7/{ ol Oﬁ

Signed

Presenter’s name, A P Russell
addf?ss and pricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
rel (5'::"’;3 Plumtree Court ’
Y London EC4A 4HT

For Official Use
Liquidation Section |, Post Room

This tarm is reproduoed under tha terms of Crown Copyrighl Policy Guadancs kssued by HMSO
Page 1

FRIDAY

27/03/2009
COMPANIES HOUSE

“L7IAABIK”
LD3

264




Form 4.68 Contd

Statement of Receipts and Payments under section 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

Name of Company ' BBB Network Limited
Company's registered number 02472302
State whether members’ or creditors' voluntary winding up ' Creditors
Date of commencement of winding up 30/08/2007
Date to which this statement is brought down 27/02/2009
Name and address of liquidator See page 1
NOTES

You should read these notes carefully before completing the forms. The notes do not form part
of the return to be sent to the registrar of companies.

Form and Contents of Statement

(1) Every statement must contain a detailed account of all the liquidator's realisations and
disbursements in respect of the company. The statement of realisations should contain a record
of all receipts derived from assets existing at the date of the winding-up resolution and
subsequently realised, including balance at bank, book debts and calls collected, property sold,
ete, and the account of disbursements should contain ail payments of costs, charges and
expenses, or to creditors or contributories. Receipts derived from deposit accounts and money
market deposits are to be included in the 'balance at bank'. Only actual investments are to be
included in the 'amounts invested' section in the analysis of balance on page 5 of the form.
Where property has been realised, the gross proceeds of sale must be entered under
realisations and the necessary payments incidental to sales must be entered as disbursements.
A payment into the Insolvency Services Account is not a disbursement and should not be shown
as such; nor are payments into a bank, building society or any other financial institution.
However, the interest received on any investment should be shown in the realisations. Each
receipt and payment must be entered in the account in such a manner as sufficiently to explain
its nature. The receipts and payments must severally be added up at the foot of each sheet and

Trading Account

(2) When the liquidator carries on a business, a trading account must be forwarded as a
distinct account, and the totals of receipts and payments on the trading account must alone be
set out in this statement.

Dividends

(3) When dividends, instalments of compositions, etc. are paid to creditors or a return of
surplus assets is made to contributories, the total amount of each dividend, etc. actually paid,
must be entered in the statement of disbursements as one sum; and the liquidator must forward
separate accounts showing in lists the amount of the claim of each creditor and the amount of
dividend, etc. payable to each creditor, or contributory.

{4) When unclaimed dividends, etc. are paid into the Insoivency Services Account, the total
amount so paid in should be entered in the statement of disbursements as one sum. The items
to be paid in relation to unclaimed dividends should first be included in the realisations side of
the account. :

(5) Credit should not be taken in the statement of disbursements for any amount in respect of
liquidator's remuneration unless it has been duly allowed by resolutions of the liquidation
committee or of the creditors or of the company in general meeting, or by order of the court as
the case may require, or is otherwise allowable under the provisions of the Insolvency Rules

Page 2




Liquidator's statement of account
under section 192 of the Insoivency Act 1986

Form 4.68 Contd.

Realisations
Date Of whom received Nature of assets realised Amount
Brouaht forward 5.481 B826.36
05/09/2008 { Bank of Ireland Interest received gross 243.22
01/10/2008 | The Inscivency Service Interest received gross 67,583.98
01/10/2008 | The Insolvency Service Tax deducted on interest -13,516.80
06/10/2008 | Bank of Ireland Interest received gross 213.86
05/11/2008 | Bank of Ireland Interest received gross 141.53
05/12/2008 | Bank of Ireland Interest received gross 54.33
05/01/2009 | Bank of Ireland Interest received gross 5.23
05/02/2009 | Bank of Ireland Interest received gross 0.18
Carried forward 2,536,551.87

Except where otherwise stated all values shown are exclusive of VAT.

Page 3




Form 4.68 Contd.

Disbursements
Date To whom paid Nature of disbursement Amount
£
Brouaht forward 661.940.54
02/09/2008 | PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP Office hoelder's category 1 disbursements 3,873.12
VAT Receivable §77.80
02/09/2008 | PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP Cffice holder's category 2 disbursements 1,156.18
VAT Receivable] 202.33
16/09/2008 | Gerry Riordan Employee Expenses 2.65
$6/0872008 | Gerry Riordan Employee Expenses 113.00
16/08/2008 | Pollards Moving and Storage Storage costs 516.00
VAT Receivable 90.30
16/09/2008 | ATIX Limited Storage costs 3,480.00
VAT Receivable 609.00
16/08/2008 | Beechwood Computer Solutions iT costs 52.50
Limited : VAT Receivable 9.19
16/09/2008 | The Quadrant Business Centre Office Costs 120.26
VAT Receivable 16.04
16/09/2008 | Department Of Trade DTl Cheque fees/ ISA costs ' 0.80
16/09/2008 | Department Of Trade- DTl Cheque fees/ ISA costs 0.80
16/09/2008 | Departrnent Of Trade DTI Cheque fees! I1SA costs 0.80
16/09/2008 | Department Of Trade DTI Chegque fees/ ISA costs 0.80
16/09/2008 | ATIX Limited Storage costs 1,740.00
VAT Receivable 304.50
16/09/2008 | Department Of Trade DTl Cheque fees/ ISA costs 0.80
29/09/2008 | Department Of Trade DTl Cheque fees/ I1SA cosis 0.80
29/09/2008 | Bank of Ireland Bank charges 21.00
29/09/2008 | Bank of Ireland Bank charges 21.00
017102008 | The Insolvency Service DTI Cheque fees/ ISA costs 20.00
27/10/2008 | Department Of Trade DTl Cheque fees! ISA costs 0.80
2711072008 | Department Of Trade DTI Cheque fees/ ISA costs 0.80
27110/2008 | Department Of Trade. DTl Cheque fees/ ISA costs 0.80
2711072008 | ATIX Limited Storage costs 1,740.00
VAT Receivable 304.50
27/10/2008 | Capita Financial Software Limited | IT costs 9.450.00
VAT Receivable 1,653.75
2710/2008 | Hammonds LLP Legal Fees & Expenses 7.145.42|.
VAT Receivable 1.250.45
27102008 | Department Of Trade DTl Cheque fees/ ISA costs 0.80
Carried forward 696,517.53

Except where otherwise stated all values shown are exclusive of VAT,

Page 4.1




Form 4,68 Contd.

Disbursements
Date To whom paid Nature of disbursement Amount
E .

; ) Brouaght forward 696.517.53
2710/2008 | Department Of Trade DTi Chegue fees/ |SA cosis 0.80
27/10/2008 | Department Of Trade DTi Cheque fees/ ISA costs 0.80
27/10/2008 | Department Of Trade DTl Cheque fees/ [SA costs 0.80
03/11/2008 | Bank of Ireland Bank charges 21.00
05/11/2008 | Bank of Ireland Bank charges 21.00
05/11/2008 | Bank of Ireland Bank charges 21.00
27/11/2008 | Bank of Ireland Bank charges 21.00
27/11/2008 | Bank of [reland Bank charges 21.00
28/11/2008 | Germy Riordan Employee travel & subsistence 96.17
VAT Receivable 16.83
28/11/2008 | Bank of Ireland Bank charges 21.00
05/12/2008 | Reed Smith Richards Butler LLP Legal Fees 800.00
VAT Receivable 140.00
05/12/2008 | Reed Smith Richards Butler LL.LP Legal Fees 7,000.00
VAT Receivable 1.225.00
12112/2008 | Department Of Trade DTl Cheque fees/ |SA costs 0.15
12/12/2008 | Department Of Trade DTI Cheque fees/ [SA costs 0.15
15/12/2008 | Department Of Trade OT1 Cheque fees/ ISA costs 0.80
16/12/2008 | Department Of Trade DTl Cheque fees/ ISA costs 0.80
16/12/2008 | Department Of Trade DTI Cheque fees/ ISA costs 0.80
16/12/2008 | Department Of Trade DTI Cheque fees/ ISA costs 0.80
16/12/2008 | Department Of Trade DTI Cheque fees/ ISA costs 0.80
16/12/2008 | Department Of Trade DT! Cheque fees/ I1SA costs 0.80
01/01/2008 | The Insolvency Service DT1 Cheque fees/ ISA costs 20.00
22/01/2009 | Department Of Trade DT| Cheque fees/ ISA costs 0.15
22/0112009 | Department Of Trade DT1 Cheque foees/ ISA costs 0.15
22/01/2008 | Reed Smith Richards Butler LLP Legal Fees 5,975.00
VAT Receivable 1.045.63
23/01/2009 | Department Of Trade DTI Cheque feas/ iSA costs 0.15
Carried forward 712,970.11

Except where otherwise stated all values shown are exclusive of VAT,

Page 4.2




Form 4.68 Contd.

Disbursements

Date To whom paid Nature of disbursement Amount
Brouaht forward * 712.970.11
23/01/2009 | Department Cf Trade DTI Cheque fees/ 1SA costs 0.15
27/01/2009 | Department Cf Trade DTl Cheque feas/ 1SA costs 6.80
13/02/2009 | Department Of Trade DTl Cheque fees/ 1SA costs 0.80
13/02/2008 | Gerry Riordan Employes travel & subsistence 121.00
19/02/2009 | Barlow Lyde & Gilbert LLP Legal Fees 1,485.00
VAT Receivable|. 259.88
19/02/2009 | Department Of Trade DTt Cheque fees/ ISA costs 0.15
19/02/2009 | Department Of Trade DTl Cheque fees/ 1SA costs 0.80
23/02/2009 | Department Of Trade. DTl Cheque fees/ 1ISA costs 0.15
23/02/2009 | Department Cf Trade DTl Cheque fees/ ISA costs 0.15
25/02/200¢ | Gerry Riordan Employee travel & subsistence 121.00
25/02/2009 | Department Of Trade DTl Cheque fees! ISA costs 0.15
Trading disbursements in period 88,308.40
Carrled forward 803,268.54

Except where otherwise stated afl values shown are exclusive of VAT.

Page 4.3




Form 4.68 Contd.

Trading Disbursements
Date To whom paid Nature of disbursement Amount
£

Brouaht forward 0.00
16/09/2008 | Crown Records Management Storage costs 3,759.58
) VAT Receivable 657.93
16/09/2008 | HM Revenue & Customs PAYE 1,782.54
16/09/2008 | Reeves & Partners Limited Rent . 137.50
VAT Receivable 24.06
16/09/2008 | Ashdene Lorca Limited Lease/hire charges 176.66
: VAT Receivable 30.82
24/09/2008 | Gerry Riordan Wages & Salaries 1,830.94
24/09/2008 | Peter Ingram Wages & Salaries 5,682.46
29/09/2008 | HM Revenue & Customs PAYE 3,671.78
27/10/2008 | Ashdene Lorca Limited Lease/hire charges 353.32
VAT Receivable 61.84
27M10/2008 | The Quadrant Business Centre Office Costs 57.12
VAT Receivable 6.56
27/10/2008 | Reeves & Partners Limited Rent 137.50
: VAT Receivable 24.08
2711072008 | Reeves & Partners Limited Rent 1,741.00
. VAT Receivable 304.68
271072008 | Crown Records Management Storage costs 3,734.72
VAT Receivable 653.58
28/10/2008 | Peter Ingram Wages & Salaries 1,725.29
28/10/2008 | Gerry Riordan Wages & Salaries 1,920.02
21/11/2008 | Peter Ingram Wages & Salaries 1,725.49
21M11/2008 | Gerry Riordan Wages & Salaries 1,820.02
21/11/2008 | Peter Ingram Wages & Salaries -0.20
24/11/2008 | The Quadrant Business Centre Rent 6,000.00
; VAT Receivable 1.050.00
24/11/2008 | HM Revenue & Customs PAYE 1,886.90
24/41/2008 | HM Revenue & Cusioms PAYE 1,886.70
12/12/2008 | Gerry Riordan Wages & Salaries 1,920.02
12/12/2008 | Peter Ingram Wages & Salaries 1,725.49
15/12/2008 | HM Revenue & Customs PAYE 1,886.70
15/12/2008 | HM Revenue & Customns PAYE 1,782.54
16/12/2008 | Reeves and Partners Limited Rent ] 137.50
VAT Receivable 24,06
Carried forward 50,419.28

Except whera otherwise stated all values shown are exclusive of VAT.




Form 4,68 Contd.

Trading Disbursements
Date To whom paid Nature of disbursement Amount
’ £

Brouaht 50.419.28
16/12/2008 | The Quadrant Business Centre Office Costs 123.75
VAT Receivable 14.81
16/12/2008 | Beechwood Computer Solutions IT costs 87.55
Ltd VAT Receivable 15.32
18/12/2008 | Capita Financial Software Limited | Licenses & trade marks 9,828.00
VAT Receivabie 1.719.90
16/12/2008 | Pollards Moving and Storage Storage costs ] 1,032.00
VAT Receivable 180.60
16/12/2008 | Pollards Moving and Storage Storage costs 516.00
. VAT Receivable 77.40
22/01/2009 | Crown Records Management Storage costs 11,259.03
VAT Receivable| 1.970.34
23/01/2009 | Peter ingram Wages & Salaries 1,725.29
23/01/2009 | Gerry Riordan Wages & Salaries 1,920.02
270112009 | HM Revenue & Customs PAYE 1,886.80
19/02/2009 | HM Revenue & Customs PAYE 1,886.90
23/02/2009 | Peter Ingram Wages & Salaries 1,725.29
23/02/2009 | Gerry Riordan Wages & Salaries 1,820.02
Total 88,308.40

Except where otherwise stated ail values shown are exclusive of VAT.




Form 4.68 Continued

Analysis of £

Total realisations 2,536,551.87

Total disbursements 803,268.54
Balance £ 1,733,283.33

The Balance is made up as follows:-

1. Cash in hands of liquidator 0.00

2. Balance at bank 124.94

3. Amount in Insolvency Services Account _ 1,733,1586.39

' £

4. Amountls invested by liquidator
Less: the cost of investments reafised

Balance 0.00

Total balance as shown above £ 1,733,283.33

[NOTE- Full details of stocks purchased for investment and any realisation of them should be given in a separale
statement]

The liquidator should also state -

(1) The amount of the estimated assets and liabilities at the date of the commencement of the‘winding up -

Assets (after deducting amounts charged to secured £
creditors - including the holders of fioating charges) 7,000,000.00
Liabilities -  Fixed charge creditors 0.00
Floating charge holders 0.00
Unsecured creditors 4,300,000.00
{2) The total amount of the capital paid up at the date of commencement of the winding up
Paid up in cash 1,400,000.00
Issued as paid up otherwise than for cash 0.00

(3) The general description and estimated value of any cutstanding assets (if there is
insufficient space here, attach a separate sheet)

Further consideration from purchaser of business is due. This could be in the reglon of
£1.8m, :

{4) Why the winding up cannot yet be ¢oncluded
As above.

(5) The period within which the winding up is expected to be completed
2 years.

Page 5




